

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL No. 227, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE,

Defendant.

No. 1:20-cv-2045-TJK

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY REMAND

Nandan M. Joshi (D.C. Bar No. 456750)
Adam R. Pulver (D.C. Bar No. 1020475)
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
njoshi@citizen.org

Counsel for UFCW

December 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND4

LEGAL STANDARD.....8

ARGUMENT9

I. USDA fails to satisfy the standard for a voluntary remand without vacatur.9

 A. Because USDA has made no commitment to act, a voluntary remand
 would harm UFCW and its members.....9

 B. Other considerations make a voluntary remand inappropriate.12

II. If the Court grants the motion, it should retain jurisdiction and establish a date
 certain for returning this litigation to active status.14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advocates for Highway & Automobile Safety v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>American Waterways Operators v. Wheeler</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2019).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Cadillac of Naperville, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 14 F.4th 703 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Chlorine Chemistry Council v. EPA</i> , 206 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Clark v. Vilsack</i> , No. CV 19-394 (JEB), 2021 WL 2156500 (D.D.C. May 27, 2021).....	10
<i>Clean Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8, 13
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. CV 20-103 (RDM), 2021 WL 14929 (D.D.C. 2021).....	14
<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2015).....	10
<i>Limnia, Inc. v. United States Department of Energy</i> , 857 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008).....	10
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Loc. No. 663 v. USDA</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 1040 (D. Minn. 2020).....	6
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Loc. No. 663 v. USDA</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 741 (D. Minn. 2021).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Utility Solid Waste Activities Group v. EPA</i> , 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8, 10, 13

Statutes

Federal Meat Inspection Act,

12 U.S.C. § 601 *et seq.*.....6
 12 U.S.C. §§ 603-6046

Poultry Products Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. § 451 *et seq.*4

Regulations

9 C.F.R. § 381.674
 9 C.F.R. § 381.67(a).....4
 9 C.F.R. § 381.694
 9 C.F.R. § 381.76(b)(1).....4
 9 C.F.R. § 381.76(b)(3)(ii)(b)4
 9 C.F.R. § 381.76(b)(4).....4

Federal Register

Final Rule, Modernization of Poultry Slaughter Inspection, 79 Fed. Reg. 49,566 (Aug. 21, 2014)4, 5
 Final Rule, Modernization of Swine Slaughter Inspection, 84 Fed. Reg. 52,300 (October 1, 2019)6
 Notice, Extension of Comment Period, Modernization of Poultry Slaughter Inspection, 77 Fed. Reg. 24,873 (Apr. 26, 2012)4
 Notice, Petition To Permit Waivers of Maximum Line Speeds for Young Chicken Establishments Operating Under the New Poultry Inspection System; Criteria for Consideration of Waiver Requests for Young Chicken, Establishments To Operate at Line Speeds of Up to 175 Birds per Minute, 83 Fed. Reg. 49,048 (Sept. 28, 2018)1, 5
 Proposed Rule, Modernization of Poultry Slaughter Inspection, 77 Fed. Reg. 4408 (Jan. 27, 2012)4

Other

Modernization of Poultry Slaughter Inspection, <https://www.fsis.usda.gov/inspection/inspection-programs/inspection-poultry-products/modernization-poultry-slaughter>,.....6

USDA Constituent Update, Time-Limited Trial for NSIS Establishments (Nov. 12, 2021), <https://www.fsis.usda.gov/news-events/news-press-releases/constituent-update-november-12-2021>.1
